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FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW


Craig S. Patton filed a complaint on October 29, 2001, seeking this Commission’s redetermination of the Director of Public Safety’s (Director) decision to deny Patton’s application for re-certification as a peace officer.  Patton argues that his certificate has not expired because he has not ceased being a law enforcement officer for more than five years.  The Director alleges that Patton’s certificate expired and that his application should be denied because he committed criminal offenses and engaged in gross misconduct indicating an inability to function as a peace officer.


This Commission convened a hearing on the complaint on February 19, 2002.  James M. Martin of Martin, Malec & Leopold, P.C., represented Patton.  Assistant Attorney General 

Da-Niel Cunningham represented the Director.  The matter became ready for our decision on May 1, 2002, when the last written argument was due.

Findings of Fact

1. Patton completed a 16-week training course at the St. Louis Police Academy in April 1970.  He was employed as a police officer for the City of St. Louis for approximately one year.   

2. Patton was employed as a law enforcement officer with the City of Kinloch from February 1974 to September 1990.  Patton became a police captain and was subsequently appointed and commissioned as the interim chief of police.

3. On May 1, 1981, Patton became certified by the Department of Public Safety in recognition of prior experience and training.

4. In about 1989, when Patton was the interim chief of police for the City of Kinloch, the president of the Kinloch Board of Aldermen requested that Patton give him approximately $427 that was seized in a gambling raid conducted by the Kinloch Police Department.  The president of the board also requested that Patton give him a .22 caliber handgun.  The handgun and the money had been in the evidence room for a long period of time.  The president of the board was also a reserve officer with the Kinloch Police Department.  He claimed that he would replace the money when certain funds were received by the city.  Patton gave the money and handgun to the board president.  When Patton turned over the money and gun, he believed that his job status could be affected if he refused the request.  Patton later assisted the authorities in obtaining a conviction of the alderman.

5. On about August 16, 1990, Patton was charged with felony stealing in the Circuit Court of St. Louis County for giving the money and gun to the alderman.  On or about June 5, 1991, the felony offense was amended to the misdemeanor offense of stealing, to which Patton 

pled guilty.  The court suspended the imposition of sentence and placed Patton on two years of probation.  Patton successfully completed the two years of probation.

6. In September 1990, Patton was suspended with pay by the City of Kinloch.  In November of 1990, the City of Kinloch stopped paying Patton’s salary.  On or about February 24, 1992, Patton obtained a judgment against the City of Kinloch for back wages in the amount of $14,080. 

7. In 1997, Patton became employed as a corrections officer with the Missouri Department of Corrections at Pacific, Missouri.

8. Since June 1999, Patton has been employed as a corrections officer with the St. Charles County Jail.

9. In about November of 1999, Patton contacted the Department of Public Safety by telephone concerning the status of his certificate.  Patton was informed that his certificate had expired in August of 1999.  Patton proceeded to apply for re-certification.

10. Patton was not commissioned as a peace officer from 1990 to 1999, nor does he currently hold a commission.  Patton was not employed in any type of law enforcement between 1990 and 1997.

11. Patton did not report any hours of continuing education courses to the Department after the termination of his employment with Kinloch in 1990.  As a corrections officer, Patton has received numerous “in service” courses in law enforcement techniques and procedures, report writing, prisoner processing, and Missouri law, from certified instructors.

12. By letter dated January 11, 2001, the Department of Public Safety requested certified copies of Patton’s arrest reports and a written statement from him regarding the incidents.  Patton mailed in all the requested information that he was able to locate.

13. By letter dated July 23, 2001, the Department of Public Safety specifically requested certified copies of the investigative reports and court records of the three arrests for driving while intoxicated and the arrest for felony stealing. 

14. Patton retained an attorney in order to obtain documents that were described as closed records, including the investigative reports concerning the stealing incident in Kinloch.  Patton submitted those records to the Department of Public Safety in September 2001.

15. On October 4, 2001, the Director notified Patton that his application for peace officer certification was denied. 

Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction to hear Patton’s complaint.  Section 621.045.  Patton has the burden to show that he is entitled to certification.  Section 621.120.  Section 590.110.1 provides that no public law enforcement agency shall appoint any person as a peace officer unless that person is certified by the Director or unless the agency appoints a person on a probationary basis and takes all necessary steps, within one year of appointment, to qualify the employee for certification.  


We exercise the same authority that has been granted to the Director.  J.C. Nichols Co. v. Director of Revenue, 796 S.W.2d 16, 20 (Mo. banc 1990).  Therefore, we simply decide the application de novo.  State Bd. of Regis’n for the Healing Arts v. Finch, 514 S.W.2d 608, 614 (Mo. App., K.C.D. 1974).

I.  Expiration of Certificate


The Director alleges that Patton’s certificate expired on or about August 28, 1999, because of five consecutive years of inactivity or unemployment as a peace officer.  The Director cites section 590.117,
 which provides: 

The department shall provide by administrative rule for the requirements for continuing certification of an inactive or 

unemployed peace officer during the term of such inactivity or unemployment, provided that the certification of such peace officers shall expire after five consecutive years of such inactivity or unemployment.  The cost of any continuing law enforcement education and training required to maintain such certification shall be paid by the inactive or unemployed peace officer.

(Emphasis added.)


Patton argues that the certificate did not expire because he was not inactive for a period of five years.  However, Patton admitted in his testimony that he was not commissioned as a peace officer from 1990 to 1999, nor does he currently hold a commission.  He further admitted that he was not employed in any type of law enforcement between 1990 and 1997.


Patton was employed as a corrections officer with the Missouri Department of Corrections in 1997 and with the St. Charles County Jail in 1999.  However, employment as a corrections officer is not equivalent to employment as a peace officer.  Section 590.100(4) defines peace officers as:

members of the state highway patrol, all state, county, and municipal law enforcement officers possessing the duty and power of arrest for violation of any criminal laws of the state or for violation of ordinances of counties or municipalities of the state who serve full time, with pay[.
]

As a corrections officer, Patton did not have the duty and power of arrest for violation of criminal laws.  Therefore, Patton was not employed as a peace officer from 1997 through 1999.


Patton argues that as a corrections officer he received numerous “in service” courses in law enforcement techniques and procedures and that the courses were substantially equivalent to peace officer training courses.  However, he admitted that he did not report any hours of 

continuing education courses to the Department after the termination of his employment with Kinloch in 1990.


Patton argues that the Director failed to provide him with notice that his certificate had expired pursuant to section 590.501, which provides:

No law enforcement officer certified as a peace officer under this chapter shall have such officer’s certification removed by the peace officer standards and training commission unless such officer has been afforded a contested case hearing pursuant to the provisions of chapter 536, RSMo, by either the employing law enforcement agency or the peace officer standards and training commission regarding any dismissal, disciplinary demotion or suspension that results in a reduction or withholding of salary or compensatory time.  The provisions of this section shall not apply to a peace officer who has been offered such a hearing but does not reply within ten working days.


The Director did not remove Patton’s certification pursuant to any dismissal, disciplinary demotion or suspension as described in section 590.501.  Patton’s certificate expired by operation of the law.  Therefore, section 590.501 does not require that the Director notify Patton that his certificate expired.


Patton’s certificate expired under section 590.117 because he was inactive as a peace officer for a period of five years.  Taking courses in corrections officer training does not extend the five-year period.  Because his certificate had expired, Patton was not entitled to renew it in November of 1999.  He was entitled to re-apply, which is the course of action that he pursued.

II.  Gross Misconduct


The Director alleges that Patton’s application should be denied pursuant to section 590.135.2(6), which provides:  

2.  The director may refuse to issue, or may suspend or revoke any diploma, certificate or other indicia of compliance and qualification to peace officers . . . for the following:

*   *   *

(6) Gross misconduct indicating inability to function as a peace officer[.]


Misconduct is defined as “the willful doing of an act with a wrongful intention[;] intentional wrongdoing.”  Missouri Bd. for Arch’ts, Prof’l Eng’rs & Land Surv’rs v. Duncan, No. AR-84-0239 (Mo. Admin. Hearing Comm’n Nov. 15, 1985) at 125, aff’d, 744 S.W.2d 524 (Mo. App., E.D. 1988).  The term “gross” indicates that an especially egregious mental state or harm is required.  Id. at 533.  “Indicate” means:

a : to point out or point to b : to be a sign, symptom, or index of <the high fever ( a serious condition>

Merriam-Webster’s Collegiate Dictionary 592 (10th ed. 1993).  The functions of peace officers include “maintaining public order, preventing and detecting crimes and enforcing the laws.”  Baer v. Civilian Personnel Div., St. Louis Police Officers Ass’n, 747 S.W.2d 159, 161 (Mo. App., W.D. 1988) (citing Jackson County v. Missouri State Bd. of Mediation, 690 S.W.2d 400, 403 (Mo. banc 1985)).  


Patton argues that the stealing incident does not constitute gross misconduct.  He points out that he was ordered by an alderman to turn over funds and evidence seized in a gambling raid and that he later assisted the authorities in obtaining a conviction of the alderman. 


The record shows that Patton turned over money and a gun from the Kinloch Police Department evidence room to the president of the Kinloch Board of Aldermen.  Patton admits that he was charged with felony stealing and subsequently pled guilty to the offense of misdemeanor stealing.  


We note that when Patton turned over the money and gun to the alderman, he believed that his job status could be affected if he refused the alderman’s request.  We also note that Patton assisted investigators in obtaining a conviction against the alderman.  Nevertheless, the conduct itself is intentional wrongdoing with an especially egregious mental state.  


We conclude that Patton’s actions constitute gross misconduct indicating an inability to function as a peace officer.  Therefore, we deny Patton’s application pursuant to section 590.135.2(6).

Conclusion


We deny Patton’s application for peace officer certification pursuant to section 590.135.2(6).


SO ORDERED on May 30, 2002.



________________________________



WILLARD C. REINE



Commissioner

�Pursuant to sections 590.100 to 590.150, RSMo 1978.  Statutory references are to the 2000 Revised Statutes of Missouri, unless otherwise noted.


�This statute became effective on August 28, 1994.  The Director calculated that Patton’s certificate expired five years later.


�The same definition is set forth at 11 CSR 75-2.010(46).


	�The Director also alleges that Patton’s license should be denied for being arrested and charged with driving while intoxicated in 1984, 1999, and 2000 because that conduct was a violation of section 590.080.1(2), RSMo Supp. 2001, which became effective on August 28, 2001.  That statute allows discipline if the licensee “[h]as committed any criminal offense, whether or not a criminal charge has been filed.”  We have no written record of the disposition of those arrests, but the record as a whole indicates that either no charge was officially filed by the prosecuting officials or those officials reduced the charge to non-moving violations such as illegal parking or excessive vehicle noise, to which Patton pled guilty.  We need not decide whether this Commission, being an executive branch agency, has jurisdiction to determine that Patton “committed any criminal offense” if he drove a vehicle while intoxicated, when the prosecuting officials or the judicial branch has evidently determined that he did not, and reduced the charges to non-moving violations.  We raise this issue even though such a finding by this Commission would not show as a crime on Patton’s criminal history.
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